

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CHARLES COPLEY, JASON EVANS,
HUMBERTO GARCIA, LUZ ANGELINA
GARCIA, JOAN MCDONALD, JOHN
PETERSON, BETTY PRESSLEY, NATALIE
ROBERTS, NORMAN SKARE, individually and as
personal representative for BETTY SKARE,
DAVID STONE, and KAYE WINK, individually
and as next of kin of DONALD WINK, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BACTOLAC PHARMACEUTICAL, INC.;
NATURMED, INC. d/b/a INSTITUTE FOR
VIBRANT LIVING; and INDEPENDENT VITAL
LIFE, LLC,

Defendants.

No.: 2:18-cv-00575-FB-PK

Consolidated with

No. 2:20-cv-01338-FB-PK

JEFFREY FARIS, ANTONIA HAMPTON, RAUL
ROBLES, and KATHLEEN CANNON, Individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BACTOLAC PHARMACEUTICAL, INC.;
NATURMED, INC. d/b/a INSTITUTE FOR
VIBRANT LIVING; and INDEPENDENT VITAL
LIFE, LLC,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT, PRELIMINARY
CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS, AND APPROVAL OF NOTICE PLAN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION..... 2

MEDIATION AND SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS 7

SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT TERMS 7

 A. Benefits of the Settlement 8

 B. Allocation of Settlement Benefits to Settlement Class Members 8

 C. Releases 10

 D. Notice Program 11

 E. Opt-Out Procedures 12

 F. Objection Procedures 12

 G. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Service Awards 12

 H. Proposed Schedule 13

ARGUMENT 13

 I. The Court “Will Likely Be Able To” Approve The Settlement As “Fair,
Reasonable, And Adequate” Under Rule 23(e)(2). 14

 A. The Class Representatives and Plaintiffs’ Counsel Have Adequately
 Represented the Class. 16

 B. The Settlement was Negotiated at Arm’s Length. 17

 C. The Relief Provided to the Settlement Class is Significant, Taking Into
 Account the Relevant Factors. 18

 1. The relief provided by the Settlement is significant. 19

 2. The costs, risks, and delay of trial and appeal make the relief provided
 by the Settlement even more significant. 21

3. The stage of proceedings and amount of discovery completed favor approval of the Settlement.22

4. The risks of maintaining the class action through trial, the risks of establishing liability, and the risks of establishing damages all favor preliminary approval of the Settlement.....23

5. The method of distributing relief to the Settlement Class is highly effective and the Settlement treats class members equitably relative to each other.24

6. Attorneys’ fees will be paid only after Court approval and in an amount justified by the Settlement.24

7. Disclosure of side agreements.25

8. The remaining *Grinnell* factors do not weigh against preliminary approval...26

II. The Court Will “Likely Be Able To” Certify The Settlement Class For Purposes Of Entering Judgment On The Settlement.....27

III. The Court Should Approve The Form Of Notice And Direct Notice To Be Sent To The Settlement Class.32

IV. The Court Should Schedule A Final Approval Hearing.33

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1175 (JG)(VVP), 2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014)	31
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , No. 02 CIV. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)	17
<i>In re Amla Litig.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 751 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	31
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	31
<i>Asare v. Change Grp. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 3371 (CM), 2013 WL 6144764 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2013)	23
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	22
<i>Baudin v. Resource Mtkg. Corp., LLC</i> , No. 1:19-cv-386, 2020 WL 4732083 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2020).....	20
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	25
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Catholic Healthcare W. v. U.S. Foodservice Inc. (In re U.S. Foodservice Pricing Litig.)</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....	30, 31
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , No. 1:15-md-02631, 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)	22
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	passim
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> ,	

Nos. 07 Civ. 8623, 04 Civ. 4488, 06 Civ. 5672, 2010 WL 1948198
(S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010).....18

Consol. Rail Corp. v. Hyde Park,
47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....28

D’Alauro v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship,
168 F.R.D. 451 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....31, 32

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....29

In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05 Civ. 10240 (CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....14, 25

Ferrick v. Spotify USA Inc.,
No. 16-cv-8412 (AJN), 2018 WL 2324076 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2018)22

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)22

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....15

Guippone v. BH S&B Holdings LLC,
No. 09 Civ. 01029 (CM), 2016 WL 581888 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2016)23, 24

Hadel v. Gaucho, LLC,
No. 15 Civ. 3706, 2016 WL 1060324 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2016)14

Hall v. Children’s Place Retail Stores, Inc.,
669 F. Supp. 2d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....20

Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.,
787 F.2d 828 (2d Cir. 1986).....32

Hasemann v. Gerber Prods. Co.,
331 F.R.D. 239 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....31

In re Hyundai & Kia Fuel Economy Litig.,
926 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2019)31

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)24

In re Initial Public Offering Secs. Litig. (“In re IPO”),

671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....19, 20, 22

Kirby v. FIC Restaurants, Inc.,
 No. 5:19-CV-1306 (FJS/ML), 2020 WL 2770387 (N.D.N.Y. May 28, 2020).....25

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....24

Marroquin Alas v. Champlain Valley Specialty of N.Y., Inc.,
 No. 5:15-cv-00441 (MAD/TWD), 2016 WL 3406111 (N.D.N.Y. June 17, 2016)19

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
 No. 11-cv-05669, 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012)19, 21

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....14

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.,
 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)20

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....18

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)18

In re Patriot Nat’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 828 F. App’x 760 (2d Cir. 2020)20

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merck Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....15

In re Petrobas Sec.,
 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017).....30, 31

Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.,
 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015).....30

In re Scotts EZ Seed Litig.,
 304 F.R.D. 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)31

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
 Nos. 11 Civ. 8331 (CM) (MHD), 11 Civ. 7961 (CM), 2014 WL 1224666
 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)20, 27

Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs., LLC,

780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015).....28

Vargas v. Capital One Fin. Advisors, 559 F. App’x 22 (2d Cir. 2014).....32

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....28, 29

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....18, 25, 32

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), *aff’d*, 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....17

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)2, 28, 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)32, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)14, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)16, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B)18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D)24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) advisory committee’s note15, 16, 24, 26

Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2301-2310.....27

Other Authorities

Manual for Complex Litigation (Third) (1995)18, 28
